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+|'STATE OF WEW YORK. )
" | ¢ouTY OF ¥EW YORK )

'.'EXHIBIT I-C : |

i ?EVEEYN’SELTZER‘EHRLICH; being duly sworﬁ, deposes
'#hdjsays;‘ R |
3 My name 1s Evelyn Seltzer.&hrlich} I live at

437 Beacon Stredt;-Boatop._ Ly married name 1is Mrs. ¥William

¢thrlich.‘ I ana gradunte of the Universitj of Pennsylvania
he

re I studied architectura and received the dogree of
Bachelor_of Fine Arts in 1929. Excepting for two years
during the war, from 1934 until 1951 I waa;on the staff

of theﬂ?bgg Museun gf Art, Harvard Univers%ty, as a part
time'worker. While thefe; as a member of ﬁhe Departmont
iof Conservation and Reaearch, ny speclal fleld of activity
and investlgation was concerned with the bechnical examina-
tion and comservation of prints, drawings,fmanuscripts and
ﬁypograﬁhy..‘lh the course of my wg;k and énder the auspices
of ‘the Fogg Huseum I was engaged from 19&0?%0 1951 in an

intensive investigation concerned with the detection of

‘épurious prints. In thia genpgrbisn I devéted part of oy
work to the development of visual techniqugs of presentation

to 111ustrate the pertinent technical details in the

‘detection of deceptive imprints and f3porraphy "1 heve

sumarized this print research project in a book entitled
"The Detection of Spurious Prints® which te now in manu-
script form in the hands of Harvard Univensity,

An article which I wrote and 11ﬁus rated des-
cribing the use of phptomicrography 2s a rosearch tool for
the detection of deceptive rare book facsimiles was pub-
11shed in the Harverd Library Bulletin, Vol. IV, Wo. 1,
@1nter{1950, and was recently reprinted 15 the Journal

‘of the National Archives of India, Vol. IV, ifoe l.
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.he said he wee conducting in connection with the Bies caee.-

He told me . that he was trying to- rtnd out whathar it would

Y

1ave baen pesaible for Whittaker Chambora te have had a

. M

acsimile typewriter made whloh would write so nearly lika

t samples written on 1t weuld be mlsled into thinking that

t was the Hiss typewriter that had been ueed. ﬁe seid he
‘ L
|

e) have belongea to: the Hlaees. and that hegwaa hdvlng

1]

nother machine made which he, hoped would be ablexto
duplicate the typlng from the 8o=ceallsed Hies machine. He’
told me that the work on the machine was noé yet finiahed,
bt that his experts working on it felt that it wae quite
cllose to being a perfect duplicatiem, and that he needed
firosh eye to help him make sure whether he wae on the ‘right
track._ He asked me whether I would be willing to examine
epecimene from the two maehinea to see whethar they could be

|

tpld apart. S . S ;

I agreed te do this and on Decamber 14, 1951, Hre
Lane sent me some samples typed on the so-called Hins machine
and the facsimile machine which hed been altLred to Initate
it. These samples were not marked or separated in' any way
to indicate which machine had been used to type any indivi-
dyal document. ithen I examined them I was atruck by the
extraordinary degree of similarity which hadsbeen eehieved
in the typeface of those‘two machines. However, wﬁen I
examined the samples more carefully under a microseope
(nragnification BOX) I found a few eoneistont’detaile of

difference which appeared to maka it poseible to separate

these samples into two grogpe,r Apart from these few micro-

wda v ?

fexperiment'ﬂ}

g ,
he typewritar whlch Mr. Hiss had owned that experte looking

¢ in hia posseseion the Woodetoek machine thnt was suppose&‘v

sgopic detalls I found that an amazingly faighful ﬂepr°q&§%kmF28418
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(| the same concluaion. I separated the samples into two

] -
| characteristics. Exeept for theso subtle details,_?;found-

| duplicated on the other so !‘aithfully czme I mlghth ,not have

informed me . which specimens wera typed by one machlno and i

: j
tion of the so-called Hiss machine had oeen fabricated in

glost every rospecte . . 7;;§'j vfiv“

I made a siﬂilar examination of further snmples ,

which kKr. Lane sent to Tie on Docember 31, 1951, and'reached J‘Efi

;} ;ﬁ:?“ﬂ

that I had succesefully differantiated the typing of the

groups and informed Hr. Lene of my results.  Again

tyo maohinea, but only on. the basia of a few apeclfig

“Been .

that the microscopic varlationa on one machlne had

b%lieved 1t poaaible if. x had not 'boen mromedf'tha

1

mhchi nes wore 1nvolved.

After these preliminary experimente Mr L__

. :1ch from the other (confirmin& tho °°nBlusion3 I 7i;;f
Lready reached), and on Jnnuary 7’ 1952’; i :

ome 1dentified samplee rrom both machinea whieh we
- 5 i

typed by the same typiat usina tha same }ibbons and a

T :s
; ;

: imilar variation of pressures for both setsnw_~

SOme made by one machine and some by the othar. ={f
1

‘These’ photomicrographs (7.6x) » .which are 1ncluded.,_

i
herewith as Seriea Ay ‘were made wibh e Lsit? Ultropak micro-

4‘

scope, a fluoreacent mieroscope table lump, and afnand o

Polaroid camara. Each of the seriea of letters 1?cludod“;;:

was photographed under identical conditionsqof maFnlfication, ,i
, B

11lumination, and photographic processos and no further fggj ,7ﬁ

| e
Csseloff-28419 |~ |
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&;ti'e'"argament waa mnde of these magnified details. ortho-
f atic Polaroid Fllm Noe 36 was used. The precision ?I?f
e ntrols of the automatic printing and developing processes
Iii' the Land Polaroid carera and film allowed for a series

slmilar 1etters from varicus documents to be photographed
Lder conditions as nearly 1dant1ca1 as is possible. BY

ing the photography of these details through a nicroscope

t. was poésible:to obtaln a magnified image pf each letter

i

wlthout the usual kind of distortion which is inherent in
mpat types of photographic enlarging and copying processes.
Duplicate prints of Serles A were also c0pied
with a2 Polaroid camera and Polaroid film, This was done

. without any further enlargement of the photqmicrograpb, and
de 1t possible for all dupllcate prints to be made with
he same precision controls of printing and'developing as
he originals. However, it will be noted that the duplicatei

as in all photographs of photographs) do not snow some of

& -~ ot o

he fine details which can be seen on the original phouto-

jicrographs.

The originsl set of thess phbtomiQrographs of
dimilar characters from both machines is attached to the
riginal of thils affidavit and a set of the duplicatss 1is
ttached to an executed carbon hereof,

I have not indicated which machin? was used to
ype these indiviﬁual characters in Serles A. Ho&ever,
ach of the photograpns is lidentified by a ﬁumber and I
ave carefully noted the machine used for iFs typing and
he document from which the detall was made 1n a code book
hich is in my'pqssession. |

ASter this experiment was made kI Lane. suggested
that I read the testBmony given by the Govefnment%s exper?,

Mr. Ramos C. Feehan, in the second trial in the Hiss case,

=Kisseloff-28420
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and” familiarize mysalf with the criteria whieh he had

a plied in demon-trnting to the Jury his coneluaion that
the Baltimore Documants and tha Hiss atandards had]been
typed on the same machine. I have dona so, and 1t is my'

o inion that any documant expert, actlng with reasénable

c re, who applied those same criteria to tha samplea sent
me¢ by Fr. Lane would reach the conclusion that a aingle

.m ch Lne hed been used to type all of tham. Hr. Feehan “Look
ten separate characters appearing ‘both in- the Baltimore
Dcuments and in the Hiss standards and pointed out similar

b concluded that a single machine had been haed.,!lt is ny
opinion that Mr. Lene's two m&chinaa'containimany'ﬁOre
similar deviatlons than the ten which Mr. Fbehan described
tp justify his testimony at the trial, The twelve‘sets of
individual chéracters from these two maching% lnvSFries A
are used to 1llustrate a few of the similar heviatlonsf

It would be posslble to provide a similar series for almost
eyery character on the machines.

As a second problem, ir. Lane ask&d me to make a
study of spocimehs from the so=called Hiss m@chine:and to

compare them, if possible, with some of thekphotocbpies of
s |

he Baltimore Documents and also the photocopies of the

his purpcse 1 was glven photocopies of the;Baltimore-Docu-
ments dated Berlin, Peb. 12, 1938, Paris, Feb. 16,!1938,
snd Paris, Feb. 16, 1933. I was slso glven photocopies of
the four Hiss documents which were used as QOvernﬁent
gtandards. .

Certain kinds of differences and gimilaﬁities

in a questioned document can bte deduced from a photocopy

f the document used as a standard, i.e., alignmeﬂt, slant,

. . |
d ition of the letter., However, I believe
paclng, and pos o} le er, elleve o

5. |

g e e S e S SR |

m 0

D
deviations In tha two groups of documents. On»thia‘evidance
h

t
Hiss documents which were used as Governmenﬂ standards. Por
t

B421




%
|
I
[

Lhat a final judgment about similar deviations and 1ncon-

!
I

gistent differences in typography can only be reliabla if

i1t is based on & comparison of the questioned documont with

e original copy of the matevial used as &' standard. _i"ﬁg

(

have not had access to the original COPies of the;documonta ,fx
| i TR
mentioned above, but “ehinq allowances for the distortionv

of the ohotocopying process which was used for the”

-ment standard h6-8, I observed certaln differanco in’some
of the letters in this document and the samples typa

¥
the so-called Hiss machine 1n Mr. Lane's poasession

| found that the. photocopies of' the other Hias =7ajtanda

” tho Baltimore Documents whioh I had examinef wora ‘80, dig=

"to work from.

I havo made a caro:

opinion tnat 1t 1s entiroly possible that the so oalled :
ths'machino .

;Hiss machine now in Mr. Lane's possesaion is not'
) .é
[A

whigh was used to type the Hlss standard.gfl base this,

f°°n°1u81°n on my observation of oertain differenoos whioh i?
7m£8ht not be dus to age, n°’m31 woar, ‘or personal typlnsr ;
idiosvncraciea. To 1llustrato theso differonceslx have

made photomicrographs in the same mﬂnner os Series A;:-,i_ﬂ.
at higher magniflcations (ISX and 1? X)- Thase Frg if;i;{_-
‘attached as Serios B-l through 3‘7o7_~- ' . R TR

b

F
[
|
8 S -
Kisseloff-28422 [ .‘t o
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A -
?.‘?j‘?descender of ‘the small letter "y" in all of the
imprints of this letter by the so-called Hisg
“.machineg, . There 18 no apparent break in the
'-.descender of this. letter "y" type in the imprints

Me

We

de

i

|

Bl e g 5 ag |
I note, for‘example, the following difrerencea:

Thare is an interruption in the tvpeface of tha

of 'this letter seen 1n the photocOpy of the

’@-Hiss standard.

'See'photomicrographs, Series B=l,

‘There is a complete break in the descender of the

main element of the small letter "p" in about 907
of the times' which this letter appears in the
samples typed by the so-called Hiss machine. The

‘photocoples of the Yiss document give no indication

of this pearticular deterioration in the small letter
"p"e ,

See photomicrographs, Series B-Z.;
In almost all of the imprints of the letter "m" in
the photocopy of the Hiss document the highest
part of the loops appears to be farther to the
right and slightly different in shspe than the
more rounded loops of the small letter "m" 1in the
samples typed by the so-called Hiss machine.

See photomicrographs, Series B3,

The lower right seripih of the small letter "u"
appears to be horizontal in aelnost a 'third of the
times which this letter appears in tlie photocopy

of the Hiss document, while it appears to be con-
sistently slanted downward at an angle in the
Luprints of this letter made by the so-called Hiss
machine. The attachment of this lower rignt seriph
to the main element of the letter appears “abnormal
in the so=-called Hiss machine. Thne printinrs surface
of this seriph seems to be set on a lower level
than the typeface of the rest of the' letter. The
upper seriphs of this letter also often appear
slanted at a different angle in the imprints of
this letter in the Hiss document from tuose made by
the so-called Hiss machine.

See photomicrographs, Series Be-l{,

The seriph at the foot of the terminal element of
the small letter "d" is manifest horizontally,
apparently at full leng sthy, in about a tiird of the
Imprints of this letter in the Hiss;document. Tuls
seriph at the foot of the right side of the letter
"d" is manifest only occasionally, and then very
short in length, in the 1ﬂprinus of this letter
found in the samples typed by the so—galleu filas
machines

See photomicrographs, Series B

= g
“Kisseloff-28423




¢ small letter ngn appears ‘wider in most of the i
" imprints of 'this~ letter in the photocopies of. the
- Hiss document than' in’ the imprints of’ tnis letter

-vv»made by the'! so-celled Hiss machlne. i

| | _{«Series 3-6.1 )

n. . The seriph on’ the . right foot of the letter rn"

: ‘appears to be horizontal 1n the . imprints of;thie
~ lettor.in the paotocopy of ‘the'Hiss document. o '
. In the imprints of this letter made by the so-called

- Hiss machine this right'aeriph is almoet alyaya
slanted at a downward angle.;;, , |

?
{
|

See photomicrograp

See photomicrographe, Series 3-7.

i

However, for the reaeone already etatedJ ﬁynv
obaervationscould be more complete if I were in arposition:
to examine the original documents. I should add that 1n v
+xamining the similar deviations mentioned by Mr.;Feehan t
on the photocopy of the Hies document, which was . the only one

pf those furnished to me that vas a clear enough photocopy
for me to make any use of, I obeerved that!the deviations
described for some of lr. Peehan's chosen‘e;amplee were not
consistent throughout this standard, TWO'Jf thegoeviations
were not coneietent for over'thirty_per cent of the times

the letter was used so far as was apparent’from.this

document.

Sworn to before me this

,;%zéfday of January, %352.

'Evel¥n Seltzef Eurlich

MARGARET L. BURTURY
Batary Public for the State of New V&% -
Quatified m New York Couity

No. 31-0515250

s. Fued with C: ol ol 8424 ;
Eocc,(e!:'M .:ndwx \"1 R %@ m ; [

w,' i -“'.'vJ h30,19 3
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EXHIBIT 1I-A

Letterhead of

3. C. AuLex Busisvess MacHines, INc.
Typewriter Division
Woodstock, 111,

November 17, 1950

Mr. Robert C. Goldblatt :
Star Typewriter Company
189 West Madison Ntreet '
Chieago 2, Hinois

Dear M, Goldblatt:

We have today received vour letter of November 16th 1'e(1uv<ﬁni'
an aflidavit giving the dates of manufacture of \\ vodstock l\po“lltv
No. 229402 and alzo Woodstoek typewriter No. 230,000 :
Our records are not complete enough to give vou exact dates oi
manuiaeture bat from the records we do have, typewriter No. 222, 40"
was built in Mareh or April, 1929 and serial No. 230,000 was built m
April or May 11928, ‘

We hope that the information we are able to give yvou will he Qf
help to you. !

Very truly vowrs,
J. T CarLsox ;
J. . Carlson—Viee President
In Charge of Manufacturing
JTC kG !
AFFIDAVIT

This ix to certify that the information contained in the above l(ltter
1=, to the best of my knowledge, true and correct.

J. I’ CARLsON
Subsceribed and sworn to
hefore nie this 17th day

of November, 1990 ;

irexe [0, GorENrLo :
Notary Public i

(Notarial Seal)

Kisseloff-28425
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S

FATE OF ILLINOIS
McHEexrY CouNTy

Nt

'

. EXHIBIT II-B

JosepH ScuMmITT, heing duly sworn on oath deposes and says:

1. 1 am employed by R. (. Allen Business Machines, Inc., Type-

writer Division, as Factory Manager in charge of the factory
of that company located at Woodstock, 1llinois. Said factory
was formerly owned by the Woodstock Typewriter Company
and was used for the manufacture of all Woodstock typewriters
produced by that company. 1 have heen emploved in this fae-
tory by the Woodstock Typewriter Company and successor
owners of said factory since prior to 1920 and continuously to

the present time.

I have custody and control at the present time of all records
of the Woodstock Typewriter Company-that are on the prem-
ises of the factory referred to above. Certain of the produe-
tion records of the Woodstock Typewriter Company for the
vear 1929 are still in existence and in my custody and control.

It was the usunal practice of the Woodstock Typewriter Com-

pany during the vear 1999 to assign serial numbers to all type-~

writers manufactured by that company at the factory referred
to above. Such serial numbers were normally consecutive al-
though at times a number or group of numbers may have been
skipped. No one serial number was ever used for more than
one typewriter. '

According to the records of the Woodstock T_\*;‘.\e\\'iriter Com-
pany the typewriters manufactured in said factory during the
calendar vear 1929 were assigned scrial numbers starting ap-
proximately with the number 204,500 and ending app:rnxinmtel_\f
with the number 246,500. Serial number 220,000 was assigned
to a typewriter manufactured in March, 1929, when a new
stvle action model was hrought out hy the Woodstock Type-
writer Company. ‘

The following table shows the actual number of | Woodstock
typewriters that were manufactured at said factory during the
respective months of 1929 that ave indicated: |

Jan 2058
Febh 2009
Mar 1356
Apr 2374
May 1772 i
Jun 2345
July 2911
Aug 3039
Sept 2755
Oct 3166 '
Nov 2316 ‘
Dec 2447

Total 28548
Kisseloff-28426
Exhibit 11-B «
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6. Since serial rimuﬁer 220,000 was ﬁsed. m Miii"ch 1929 :-it', s'eem:s

probable that many numbers were skipped between rt:he serial -
numbers 204,500 and 220,000. Such skipping of numbers may
have oceurred atithe time of the change-over to the new z_styl‘(L'
action model typewriter. PR | :

7. On the basis of the use of serial number 220,000 in March, 1929
and the monthly“production‘ statistics set forth in paragraph |5 .
above, it appears that Woodstock typewriter serial number

230,099 was manufactured during the latter part of JJ uly or .1%1
August 1929. The date of the manufacture of said typewritelr
serial nunber 230,099 cannot be determined more exactly for

the principal reason that it 1s not possible: to deterrrzli_ne frox:n
the available records the day of the month of March 1929 on

which typewriter number 220,000 was manufactured. In de-

termining the time of the manufacture of typewriiter seriaf,l

number 230,099 T have assumed: that there was a relatively
small amount of skipping of serial numbers with i‘espect to
all typewriters manufactured in 1929 commeneing with typels-
writer serial number 220,000. This conclusion seems to be re:a-

quired by the actunal production  statistics set forth in para-
graph 5 above as compared with the serial number 220,000 used
in March 1929 and the serial number 246,500 which was t}!le
approximate number of the last tvpewriter manufactured in

1929.

Sworn to before me this
day of November, 1950

| Notary Public

Kisseloff-28427
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Mr.

Tyrr
5. Wisconsin Ave. | _
vaukee 2, Wisconsin A ,

312
Milv

Dea
nece
ton

othel
Julﬂ

this

JS;

Donald Doud
ell & Doud

r Mr. Doud:

or August 1929.

case.

EG

EXHIBIT II-C

Letterhead of

R. C. ALLen Business Macuings, Inc.

Typewriter Division
Woodstock, Il

|

1 have your letter of December 1lst and I do not believe
ssary for you to visit our plant as we have given this 1nf0rmatlon
any people in the past and there is nothmg more that we. can say
r than that the machine in question was built apploxunately in

Very truly yours, ‘
- J. ScaMITT

J. Schmitt——Factory Manager - |

Typewriter Division
]

1

Kisseloff-28428

Kahatir 110

December 6, 1951

i

it is

l

1 am sorry but we do not feel we should spend any more tlme on’

|
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EXHIBIT I1.D

Memorandum: Prepared by Chester T. Lane
Re: Dating Woodstock #230099

Information from the Woodstock officials, as reflected in the draft

aﬁ‘iriawt hased upon their records (Exhibit 1I-B), indicates the follow-

approximate manufacture dates:

204,500 January 1, 1929 ‘
220,000 March, 1929
246,500 January 1, 1930

From these serial numbers, it would appear that 42,000 machines

were manufactured in 1929.

herk
couy

However, the monthly production figures were as follows :
January 2058 g

February 2009
March 1356

April 2374 ‘
May 1772 :
June 2345

July 2911

August 3039 '
September 2755 ‘
October 3166 ‘
November 2316 ‘
December 2447

Total 28548

Thus it appears, taking the difference hetween 42,000 serial num-
and 28,548 machines actually manufactured, that some time in the
se of the yvear 13,452 serial numbers were skipped. :

The production figures indicate that 11,914 machines were manu-

facured during the first six months of 1929. Disregarding the serial

nun
in .
ass

bers skipped, this would mean that the last machine manufactured
une, 1929, would have horne the serial number 216414, 1f it he
med that all the numbers skipped were skipped during the first

six pnonths (possibly at the time of the changeover in March) the serial

nul l\]

ber of the last machine manufactured in June would he 229 866,

Thys, machine #230099 would not have been manufactured hefore the

first

week in July. Taking an average rate of manufacture for .July

of 100 machines a day, it would appear that a serial number 233 abhove

No.
that
thaf

229,866 would have been manufactured on July 3, 1929, July 4th
vear fell on a Thursday, and the Tth was a Sunday. To believe
Fansler had #230099 in use in Philadelphia on July Sth, ‘there-

i'ur(J, requires believing that a machine was packed, shipped, 10((1\1(1
by a distributor in Philadelphia, unpacked, sold, and put into use by
the [purchaser all in a period of five davs which included the 4th of

July

{
and a weekend. Incidentally, it is known that in 1929 air mail

freight was not vet in existence.

tion

of tﬂ

was

[t may be added that the facts cannot possibly justify the assump-
that all 13,452 of the skipped numbers were skipped at th(- time
e changeover.  The serial number at the heginning of January
204,500.  Adding the total production for January, February, and

Manch would bring the.serial number to 209,923, Thercefore, if number
220,000 is to have been nmnuld(tmml in March, even on the 31st, only
IO(W.' serial numbers ean have heen skipped at that time, leavi ing 3,375

to h‘ skipped at some later date. Unless they were all skipped he-
tween March 31 and June 30, the date JTuly 3vd is too early for possible
manufacture of #230099. Kisseloff-28429

Eaxhibit 11-D



i
i

EXHIBIT ILE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

SouTHERN DistricT 0F New York

i
H

» |
i
UN1TED STATES OF AMERICA,

t

—

for
chase of a Woodstock typewriter hy Mr. Thomas Fansler.

defF'. Lockwood, I11, I interviewed Mr.
Locust Street, Philadelphia,. Pa.

by

C

Ay

=]

sen
all

against | "Criminal
' - No. C 128402
ALGER Hiss, ‘ Al
Defendant. . 1
STATE or Nuw York o 0 : . ‘
Uou~nty or NEw York (S8:°

E attorneys for the above named defendant.

My. Carow had heen hranch manager of the Woodstock

|
> ] . J
KENNETH SiMoN, being |
i

duly sworn, deposes and says:

L. 1 reside at 177 Nagle Avenue, New York, N. Y., and am one of

{
. i |

2. In the course of various investigations instituted by 'counsel
Alger Hiss it was decided to attempt to fix the date of tihe pur-

!
3. Accordingly, on Octoher 23, 1950, accompanied by Mr.gManice
0. J. Carow at his home at 5318
Mr. Carow is at present employed
salesman in its Philadelphia office.
Typewriter

the Remington Rand Co. as a

mpany Sales Agency in Philadelphia from hefore 1927 to th;e Sales

eney’s discontinuance in 1938.

4. Mr. Carow informed us that on the Sales Agency’s closing he

of the Sales Ageney’s records, keeping only some personal nota-

tiols as to the dates when typewriters, identified by their serial num-

bens

pu

whe
- Phi

declined to do so on the ground that the

sun
and
tion

S were sold. He stated that his records would not identify the
chaser of any typewriter, : :

2. 1 asked Mr. C
ther a Woodstock
adephia, and if o

‘arow if he would check his notes and tell me
typewriter numbered 230099 had bheen sold in
approximately when it wag sold. Mr. Carow
Job was extremely time-con-
ing, which fact he had discovered when, “approXimately a year
a halt or two vears ago”, the FBI had Tequested him in cpnnec-
with the Hiss case to check his records to ascertain the date of

salelof a machine from a serial number they gave him. He said that

he |

tad reported to the FBI that he had not heen able to find thelexact

datel of sale of the machine about which they asked, as he foupd no
recopd of the sale of that machine, hut Judging from the records he

had
told

heen! sold in Philadelphia late in 1927, with a

of dates of sale of subsequent and prior numbered machineés, he

the FBI that the machine they had inquired ahout would: have

. L
SIX months margin of

errol.  Having heen independently informed that the salesman of Mr.

Fan
‘f“ r.

fler’s Woodstock was one Thomas Grady, now deceased, I gsked
Carow if he knew anything of Grady. He said that Grad)j had
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seen one of his employees, and that when the FBI had visited him|
they had discussed with him Grady’s whereabouts. i l
6. On November 19, 1950, Mr. Lockwood and I saw Mr. Carow in!
his home in Philadelphia and again requested that he check his records|’
o0 ascertain whether they would show the date of sale of Woodstock
#230099. He said that he would do so in his spare time 'pro:vided he
vas paid for his efforts, to which we agreed. {
;

7. On December 12, 1950, Mr. Lockwood and I phoned Mr. Carow
nd found that he had not proceeded to check his records as: he had
orgotten the serial number that we were interested in. We told him
t was #230099 and he said that the machine the FBI had asked him
bout had a different number. Mr. Carow indicated that hisgrecords
rould contain the name of the purchaser. ‘He said he would check his
ecords to determine when and to whom tyvpewriter #230099 \\!ras sold.

e |
8. On December 21, 1950, I phoned Mr. Carow. He said he had
een through all hut one hox of his recox'ds and had not beeni able to
d any record of machine #230099 or enough records of any -sort
upon which to base an approximation when a machine #230099 would
have heen sold in Philadelphia. Mr. Carow said some of his irecords
d been burnt since he last looked thr011gh§them for the FBI. I asked
what kind of records he had and he said’“mostly shipping tickets”,
centaining the number of the machine, the name of the purchaser and
the date of purchase. Mr. Carow said he would look through the re-
maining box of records and asked me to call him hack on December
26th. ’ B

¢

R D v
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9. On December 27, 1950, 1 phoned Mir. Carow. He said he had
ked through his last bhox of records and could find nothing that
wpuld help date the sale of Woodstock #230099. T asked if he had
¢gme across any “shipping tickets” concerning typewriters sold in or :
ahout July, 1929. Mr. Carow said he didn’t have any “sl?ipping
tigkets’ at all, that all his records contained was old correspondence,
pirtures, hanquet menus and things of that nature. He said. that when
the FBI had worked with him in his garage and 'basementitwé vears
ago in looking through the records they had taken all the “shipping
tigkets” with them, telling Mr. Carow that “he knew where they were
and he could get them any time he needed them.” T asked Mr. }Carow
what he thought would be adequate compensation for his work In con-
neftion with this search, and he said that “a suit of clothes” would be
adequate. " b

10. On January 18, 1951, | again interviewed Mr. Carow!at his
hopue in Philadelphia. I told him that in our earlier talks I hadfgotten
th¢ impression that he was looking through “shipping tickets” in order
to |determine for us the date of sale of Woodstock #230099, but that
my notes of our last conversation indicated that he had said he: didn’t
haye any “shipping tickets”. He said that I was confused; that he
hafl not had any “shipping tickets” at any time I had talked to him.
Hq added that “shipping tickets” was really an incorrect name for
what he had had; that they were really “delivery tickets” which showed
thg number of the machine, the date the machine was delivered ito the
pupchaser, and the name of the purchaser. He said that whz‘lt had
happened was that, as he had told me before, he had gone through

Kisselgﬁl'ﬁ%izis( = . E




all his “delivery tickets” a year and a half to two years ago, at which
ne he was looking for the date of sale of a Woodstock machine for

the FBL. As a result of that search he had arrived at the date Novem-
ber, 1927, and had given this date to the FBI along with all of the
material on which he had based his calculation of the date, and then

hgd either burnt or thrown out most of the “delivery tickets” and other
mptter that did not relate to the machine the FBI was interested in.
When in November, 1950, he had agreed to look through his records
for us to try to establish the date of sale of Woodstock #230099, he
had done so because he understood from us that “two machines” were
inyolved. He had looked through whatever material was left, which
copsisted of correspondence, a few delivery tickets, old banquet pic-
tures, sales promotion material, contest letters, sales mecting pictures
literature, and some of his personal sales books, hut had found
t all of the delivery tickets that he still had were for machines
numbered with either a much lower or higher number than 230099.
Hd said that he could not arrive at any approximation of the date of
sale of #230099 from the material that he still had, hut that the search
hadl involved numerous evenings of work and one entjre weekend.

I asked him if the FBI had physically helped him in the search
a vear and a half to two years ago” and he said “No.” Jut, he added,
singe Mr. Lockwood’s and my first visit to him in Octoher of 1950, he
had been visited by an FRI agent whose name he didn't remember,
and had also received a telephone call from Mr. Kirkland of the I°BI,
whe was the agent who had first contacted him ahout two vears ago.
He said they had asked him what it was that Mr. Lockwood and I were
trying to find out and what he had told us.  Mr. Carow said le told
the ['BI that he had told us that the FBI had all the material.

I asked him if the FBJ had ever returned to hin the material
that he had given to them, and he said “No”, but that it was possible
thatf they had returned jt during the day when he wasn't home and
had|given it to his wife. He called Mrs. Carow into the room ‘and |

askdd her it she had ever received any material from the I'BI.  She
said[ “No.” 1 asked Mr. C'arow if he was sure that the machine the
"Bl asked him to establish the date of sale on had a number dif-

ferent from #230099. He said he was not sure: that he didn’t remen-

ber, land that he did not remember the number of the machine the

FBI|was interested in. | asked Mrs. Carow if she remembered what

number the FBI had inquired ahout and she said “No." I asked Mr.

Carow if 230099 “rings a bell” in connection with the FBI number.

He spid “No”; that he was pretty sure it was not the same number,

but he was not positive. He asked me if | knew what number the

FBI [had asked about, and I said “No.”

I asked Mr. Carow if, when he was branch manager of the Wood.

stock| Sales Agency in Philadelphia, he had kept a supply of new ma.

chinek on hand. He said that he usually kept hetween 200 and 300

new machines on hand.

Il mentioned that T wished to compensate him for his time spent

in segrehing through his records. 1 said that since T couldn’t deliver

him “la suit of clothes”, which he had earlier indicated would he in

his opinion reasonable compensation, I wondered whethor a check

would be all right with him. He said “Yes”, and T gave him a check

for $30. At his request I wrote on the check “for services rendered’”.

He said that he “didn’t want to he subpoenaed” hecause if subpoenaed

he *“wpuldn’t be of any help” to us because he “didn’t know anything”.
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{ KENNETH SIMON

to before me this
day of January, 1951.

ARGARET L. BURTON

MARGARET L. BURTON ,

hry Public for the State of New York |

Qualified in New York County : :
No. 31-0515250

rts. Filed with Co. Clks., Kings and :

and and with City Reg’s. N. Y. and Kings .

ommission Expires March 30, 1951 ‘

EXHIBIT II-F

Letterhead of

TyrreLL & Doup !
312 E. Wisconsin Ave. ‘
Milwaukee 2, Wisconsin |

November 6, 195?1.

Chester Lane, Attorney-at-Law
r, Richards, Lane & Haller

Pine St. ‘
' York 5, N. Y. (

jr Mr. Lane:
submitted to this office for examination the following

Lribed documents, consisting of letters sent by Fansler and Martin,
heral Agents of the Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Company
These lotters are listed in date sequence. ?

(1) Two-page letter to Harry L. Martin, dated July 23, 1927,

unsigned.

You have

the home office.

(2) Two-page letter to Charles H. Parsons, dafted Nov. 4, 1927,
i

signed Harry L. Martin.
(3) Letter to Mr. R. L.

Martin.

(4) Letter to Mr. R. E. Perry, dated Jan. 14, 1929, signed H. L.

Martin.
(5) Letter to Mr. W. R
H. L. Martin. |

ay Chapman, dated June 17, 1929, signed

Exhibit I11-E
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Perry, dated Dec. 17, 1928, signed H. L. !
’ |
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(6) Photostatic copy of letter to Mr. E. D. Jones, dated June 29,
1929, signed H. L. Martin. '

(T) Photostatic copy of letter to Mr. E. D. Jones, dated July:, 8,
1929, signed H. L. Martin. i

(8) Photostatic copy of letter to H. R. Ricker, dated Augusti21,
1929, signed H. L. Martin. :

(D) Letter to Mr. Percy H. Evans, dated August 28, 1929, signed

H. L. Martin. o

(1p) Two-page letter to Doctor J. W. Fisher, dated Feb. 3, 1930,
signed Thomas L. Fansler. o |

(1) Letter to E. (i. Fassel, dated Febh. 5, 1930, signed H: L.
Martin. ;

(12) Letter to E. G. Fassel, dated Feb. 14, 1930, signed H. L.

Martin. ) i
HE |

In conjunction with the above group of Northwestern Mutual Life

Insuttance documents, you have also submitted .a photostatic copy of a

lettert sent by the Fansler-Martin office to the Rose Hill Cemetery Co.,

dated Nov. 4, 1929, signed Thomas L. Fansler. |

For comparison with the typewriting on the above described d:ocu-’
ments, which will hereafter be referred to as the Northwestern Life
documents, vou have submitted ten photostatic copies of the so-called
Baltimore Letters, the ones presented bearing in the upper right ﬁand
corner, the numbers 5, 6, 7, 9, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, and 40. - :
A third set of documents which in our understanding are| the
standlard or admitted specimens from the machine used by Alger Hiss

or hls family, are described as follows:

) |
(1) Letter to Mr. Walter L. Tibbets, dated Jan. 30, 1933,;; un-
signed, bearing the exhibit No. Defendant’s TT. |

(2) Carbon copy of letter to Mr. Walter G. Schelker, dated Feb.
17, 1933, unsigned, bearing Defendant’s Exhibit No..SS.;

i !
(3) Photostatic copy of three-page document headed “Description
of Personal Characteristics of Timothy Hobson” dated Sept.
9, 1936, unsigned. : : ' .

(4) Photostatic copy of three-page docunjent headed “President’s

Report for the Year 1936-19377, unsigned, bearing Exhibit
No. Gov. 22. o

(5) Photostatic copy of letter to W. M. Hillegeist, dated May 25,
1937, signed “Priscille Fansler Hiss.” ‘ '

i

(6) Photostatic copy of a letter and envelope addressed to “Dear
Miss Hellings” dated 6-11-1931, signed Daisy Fansler, bearing
Gov. Exhibit No. 21. i

f
i

The purpose of this examination and comparison was (1) to deter-
mige whether or not in our opinion the twelve Northwesterni Life
doduments of the date period, July 23, 1927 to Feb. 14, 1930, were all
written on the same machine and (2) whether or not the typewriting
on|any of the Northwestern Life documents agreed in identifying
chdracteristics with the “Baltimore Letters” or with the specimens of
typewriting admitted to have originated from the Alger Hiss! type-
wrjter. ?

Kisselgffr2833%-F |
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OrPINION

(1)) In our opinion the Northwestern Life documents dated July
23, 1927, Nov. 4, 1927, Dec. 17, 1928, Jan. 14, 1929, June 17, 1929 and
June 29, 1929 were written on a different and earlier model Wood-
stock fhan the subsequently dated Northwestern Life documents begin-
ning with the date July 8, 1929. This evidence would tend to indicate
that the Fansler-Martin office acquired a second Woodstock machine
between the period of June 29, 1929 and July 8, 1929. The absence of
any specimens of the earlier type face style in documents dated after
July %&, 1929 would suggest that upon the purchase of the new type-
writelf, the earlier typewriter was disposed of, or at least it was not
used ¢xtensively after that tinie.

(B) The Baltimore Letters and the specimens admittedly written
on the Hiss machine agree in typeface pattern with the Northwestern
Life |nsurance documents dated July 8, 1929 and later. They do not
agree/ with the Northwestern Life Insurance documents dated June 29,
1929 and earlier. '

A comparison of the individual typeface characteristics in the
Northwestern Life Insurance typewritings dated July 8, 1929 and dfter,
with the Baltimore Letters and Standard Hiss specimens, shows a ten-
dency, in the 1929-1930 Northwestern Life Insurance specimens toward
the development of typeface defects that later became so highly iden-

tifying in the 1933 and 1935 specimens-and the Baltimore Letters.  For
. . - e g5 {
imstapce, in 1929, the Northwestern Life documents were typed on a

macline that was apparently quite new and had not as vet developed
many defective characters. However, even in those early days,’such
defe¢ts as the “u” with the bent right serif, the “o”, printing heavier
on the right, the “a” printing heavier on the bottomn and the “i” fn‘int
ing helow the baseline, were manifest. In 1930, the *d” hecame defec-
tive jat the lower right serif and in 1931 the "¢’ appears to have been
damaged on the lower right extension. The extensive scar on the right
side|of the lower loop in the “g” appears to have occurred between
1931, the date of the standard to Miss Hellings, and 1933, the date of
the Jetter addressed to Walter L. Tibbetts. This scar is found in all
subgequently dated documents. T can find no evidence to show that
these early Northwestern Life specimens from July 8, 1929 to Féh. 14,
193() could not have been written on the same typewriter used for the
Balfimore Letters and the Standard Hiss specimens.

Information gathered from our typewriting files in regard to the
dat¢ of manufacture of the Woodstock tvpewriter used for the Balti-
mortle Letters, the admitted Hiss specimens and the July 8, 1929 and
subsequent Northwestern Life specimens, is in accordance with that
repprted by the other document experts. Specimens of typewriting
from our files dated in 1926, 1927 and 1928 show complete agreement
in fypeface stvle with the Northwestern documents dated July 8, 1929
and later, the Baltimore letters and the Standard Hiss specimens. In
the| early days, Woodstock did not keep an accurate record of tvpe-
face changes. However, incomplete information made available hy
that company would indicate that this model typewriter was used from
1936, when the multigraph style tvpe was discontinued, until some time
the latter part of 1928 or early in 1929, when the 6" was changed to
in}orporate a more nearly round lower loop. In 1938 the entire key-

boqard font was again changed in major proportions.

N Kisseloff-28435
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ings from the Alger Hiss typewrlter o .

the structure of the “r” and “6” in the doouments dated from July 23,
1927 to June 29, 1929, in comparison with the; Northwestern ere‘ In-

suran¢e documents dated from July 8, 1929 to: Feb. 14, 1930, as well - i

as thq Baltimore Letters and the Alger Hiss ‘Standards. ‘The dates

in the|left hand side of the chart refer to the mdlvldua.l Northwestern '

Life documents from which the cutouts were taken. r
The cutouts in the compalu'lson chart were prepared so that' the
“r’s” and the “6’s” in the respective words were placed directly below

rs
one apiother. Running the eye down the column of “r’s” on the /left

side df the chart, beginning thh the word “from it can clearly be.

1at the first six exa,mpleb are of a different design than the‘last
Namples on the chart, heginning with the word “Barger’s” and
r with “very.” In the documents dated J uiy 23, 1927 to June 29,
he “r” has a shorter * ‘pump handle” an_d more of a downward
stroke i 1

contrast to thlS short “r”, the Northwestern Life docum‘ents

is likewise seen in the Ba,ltimore Letters as w.ell as the Xlger
dtandards shown at the far rlght of the chart. :
(,OIIlde‘lSOIl of the ﬁgure “6” in the Northwestern Life Docu-

lq_‘) and Aug 21 1929 shows a fundmnentally dlﬂ’erent' “6”
former instance, whlch is almost circular in its lower formation
trast to the horizontal ovals in the “6’s” of the two later dated
docuihents. In the right side of the comparison chart, the ﬁgure‘ “g”
in the Baltimore Letters and the Alger Hiss Standards agree with
the July & 1929 and Aug. 21, 1929 Northwestern Life Doomnents in
respept to tho oval shaped “6” and they do not'agree with the June 29,
1929 kpecimen. These fundamentally divergent characters deﬁmtely
point|to the use of two different models of Woodstock tvpewrlters in
the execution of the various documents.

Respectfully submitted, |

DownaLp Doup !
Donald Doud, Document Examiner

DD :gss
ce:Mr. Raymond Schindler

(Comparison Chart omitted in Eprinting.) .

Klsseloiﬁx%ls 36,1 7 o

This chart is designed to jillustrate the fundamental dlfference in ';; §

Ineluded as a part of thls report is a typewrltmg comparlson';,"‘_' "
chart showing in the left column, words and figures cut from photo- %
graphs of the Northwestern lLlfe Insurance documents da.ted from |
July 28, 1927 to Feb. 14, 1930. ]In the center column, under the oaptlon,'.
“Baltinore Letters,” are characters cut from photographs of the sub-f CogEh
versive documents. In the right column under caption;’ “Alger HISS A

‘Standards,” are words and ﬁgures cut from photographs of typewnt- B




Letterhead of

TyrreLL & Doup
312 E. Wisconsin Ave.
Milwaukee 2, Wisconsin , !

EXHIBIT II.G |
|
{

ﬁJa.nuary 14, 1952

Mr. Richard Lane

Beer, Richards, Lane & Haller ; : . |
70 Ping Street : o
New Ylork 5, N. Y. ‘ ! . i

Dear Mr. Lane: B ‘ , : ‘i ‘
H l
In|your letter of January 9, 1952 you ask me to submlt an a.ﬂidawt
on two unrelated points with whlch you hope to establish the theory
that typewriter 230,099 was a fraudulently made up machine in sup-
port of the Govelnments case against Alger Hiss. I have worked
consuehcmuslv and dnhgently on this matter but no evidence I have
gathered to date has given me any reason to beheve that theory, ahd
I cannpt subscribe to a statement tending to 1mply that evidence; I
have gathered supports that concluswn o
To| subseribe to the theorv that typewrlter 230 099 was a manu-
factured machine, one would have to assume that some individual had
specimen letters written on the machine that Alger Hiss used and- pos-
sessed [the ability, knowledge and skill to dlscover all of the typeface
defects|apparent in these documents and then in some manner proceed
to have these defects incorporated in typewriter: 230,099. 'To me thls
is an almost impossible task. I'don’t think the e‘cpert in Boston cou]d .
do it, nor could anyone else. A
In regard to the specific points mentloned m your letter may| I
present the following facts: |
Yop ask for an affidavit that the Northwestern letters of July 8,
1929 and later were prohably typed on the same: ‘machine as was used
standard Hiss specimens. Any statement I might make in

this direction would, of necessity, be so modlﬁed as to be worthlelss

-\Iartln Tletters wexe photostatlc coples,fthe orlgmals havmg
been dgstroyed in Philadelphia according to Mr Swanstorm’s secre-

tary. To make matters worse these photostats were not the orlgmal
white black photostats, but were photostatic icopies of photostats.
In oth words they were twwe removed from the orlgmals There-

quahﬁe one. '
examination of these blurred photostats showed what ap-
peared fto be 1ndlcatlons of two or three incipient typeface defects that

Hiss standards and the Baltimore letters. (There were of course many
additional defects of an outstanding nature that appeared in the Hlss
standards and Baltinore letters.) However, the typewriter used for
these early specimens was apparently in almost perfect condition and
these inregularities can only he regarded in the nature of clues as to

Exhibit 11-G
Kisseloff-28437 |




~

"to me

the ppssible inception of the more serious defects. Certainly I nor

anyon
and t
show
been
and t
catio
an affi
substa

e else could testify positively that the samne typewriter was used
e negative statement in my report, “I can find no evidence to
that these early Northwestern Life specimens could mot have
written on the same tvpewriter used for the Baltimore letters
e Standard Hiss specimens” would not bear any weight. Indi-
s are not evidence and I would not feel justified in putting into
davit anything, no matter how modified, that could not later, be
ntiated in court if it were found necessary to do so. It seems
that the Fansler-Martin secretary “HLM” would be the loglcal

one td approach as to the history of this typewriter. ’ x
In regard to the letter from Mr. Sehmitt, I do not feel that a.ny

affidav
receiv

it is required on that point. The fact that such a letter was
ed (a copy of which vou have) is evidence enough that a request

. . , g
was made to examine the Woodstock records ‘and that request was

refuse
0

d. ;
n page two of your letter you state that I am in error in my

statenent in regard to the period of manufacture of typewriter 230,099.
My statement was to the effect that typewriter 230,099 (it is mconse-

quenti
chine)

al, in regard to this point, wheéther or not it was the Hiss ma-
showed the same TYPEFACE STYLE AND PA’I'I'ERN as the standard

Hiss Specimens and the Baltimore letters. Therefore it must- have

been n
mens,

anufactured during the same period of time as those two speci-

Mr. Sdhmitt to be wrong in his statement about “approximately J uly
or August 1929”. The only alternate assumptlon would be that some-
one topk typeface “slugs” from another \Voodstocl\ of 1926 to 1929
vintage and soldered them on the typebars of machme 230,099 which
Schmitt says was manufactured approximately in July.or August 1929

and thprefore in the new manufacturing period. Only an expert on

typewr

niter construction could determine whether resoldering or other

changes had been effected in the typewriter. The second point in re-
gard tq “The change of action m Woodstock typewriters around March
of 1929” was not mentioned in your last letter. ° '

I dan see no point to he served in your coming to Milwaukee. ‘ 1

have cdrefully considered all aspects of this problem and the dec1s10ns,

hefore

DD :gs

CC Mr| Raymond Schindler -

pxpressed, were made only after due thought and conSIderatlon
Yours very truly,

_ |
; Downarp Doup ]
. Donald Doud Document Examme

Kisseloff-28438
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or 1926, 1927, 1928 or poss1bly early 1929 which would show ..




concerning Edith.”

Back to former tenants, neighbors, service
people, went the FBI. Back to every house and
store in the area. -Dead end. No luck, Back to

.1 maid at all, :
» And there it was! :

‘i * 'Since the FBI's first interview with him
had seen one of the reproductions of the por-
-+ trait of Edith and he had seen Edith in a Balti-
¢ more street car, He had remembered her as

the maid. He had asked Edith her name and
address without telling- her anything of the

se_arch- : 5 =
What is her npame? Edith Murray. (A far

A" * Brun or Brenner!) _
®l-: -  What's her address? She said she lived at
M7 | 342 Bloom Street, Baltimore. (A long leap, no

48 © . blocks of Madison or Eutaw!)
|- . Why didn't you notify us—come forward
48~ - with this information? !anitor said he did
B 1 Gy, ake it beany  That's enough” here
Y ‘ A 's enough’ .
4}l % | Report back.' Conference. Contact with head-

.!quarters. Orders from The Boss: Blind ap-
' {:roach, no suggestion, let her volunteer any
nformation, don't mention the names Cantwell,
Chambers or Hiss. »

-~ A knock on the. door of 342 Bloom Street. A
pleasant-faced Negro! woman answ
. agent of all the hundreds who had been seeking

. in his hand—a small reproduction of Esther
{. ' Chambers’ portrait of her maid,

24 “Do you know who this is?”
+ “Why sure,” with a flash of smile, “that’s

A year of search was at an end. From the
account:
: “She said she worked fqr a family named
. Cantwell ii Eutaw Place and volunteered the
. Information they had a little girl named Ellen
¢i- who she called Peegge, sounding like Peachie
. but actually standing for the initials of Pretty
. Girl. Her husband’s name? Ellwood. - He had
' been employed, she said, as a gasoline station
. ! attendant in Baltimore at the time she worked
" for the Cantwells. .
3 “She was shown photographs of Mn, and
{ Mrs. Chambers., She said their names were
3 Mr. and Mrs. Cantwell, She had no idea they
~ had any other name, - -~ . -
s “She was asked to tell what she remembered
of them, She related that in the fall of 1934
THE AMERICAN WEEKLY ' .

" Perhaps now they could Yecall -additional facts '

the former janitor who hadn't remembered any -

A Year’s Search Against-Odds Located the One
Person Who Could Prove Him Guilty of Perjury

ery, no matter how youls'ay it, from Brown or

; matter how you jump it, from the 900 to 1200°

ered. . One .
her stood on the porch. He had a little picture

she first met Mr. and Mrs. Cantwell, then living
at 903 St. Paul Street. She was referred to
them, she said, by their former. maid, Missourl

Diggs.”

Hail, Missourt! _ -

“Edith said_she worked for Mrs: Cantwell

. until the spring of 1935 when the family left
Baltimore. Then in the fall of 1935 she acci-

dentally met Mrs. Cantwell on the street in

front of Edith’s then home, 1113 Madison Ave- -
‘nue, Baltimore, and at this meeting. Mrs. Cant-
her to work at the 1617 Eutaw .

Place apartment.” )

well rehirdd

From the interview it was obvious that Edith
knew nothing
Chambers, nothing at all about the Chambers-

- Hiss case, -nothirig about any Communist con-

riections of her ex-employer.
From the FBI account:’ ; C
“Edith was asked about visitors at the a -
ment, She volunteered she recalled ‘a lady from
Washington,’ a lady who came to visit the
home on at least two or three occasions. She
said the ‘lady from Washington’ had .a son 12
to' 14 years old, This she gathered from her
conversation with her, .
“She recalled specifically that the ‘lady from

~ . -

. Washington’ sometime in April or May, 1936,

came to the Cantwell (Chambers) apartment
where she remained all day and all one night
until noon the following day while Mrs, Cantwell
went to New York. ~This lady did not leave the
apartment until Mrs, Cantwell returned from
New York. Edith said Mrs. Cantwell had gone
to New York for medical examination,

“Not. having seen a photograph of Priscilla
Hiss, Edith then described the physical char-
acteristics of ‘the lady from Washington. This
description fitted perfectly that of Priscilla
Edith recalled one evening this woman from
Washington came to the Cantwell apartment ac-
companied by her husband. Her description of
this man generally coincided with that of Alger
Hiss. ;

“She was then shown photographs of Alger
and Priscilla Hiss. Edith was quite certain the
photograph of Priscilla Hiss was ‘the lady from
Washington.! She was of.the opinfon Alger Hiss’
photograph was that of the lady’s husband. See-
fng these people in persofi, she thought, would
enable her to make a definite statement.”

She first was taken to the Chambers’ farm

near Westminster, Md. There she greeted Cham-

‘bers and his wife as Mr. and-Mrs. Cantwell and
* recognition was mutual. Identification of Edith

Murray as the long-sought Edith was established
beyond doubt, Her value as a witness still re-
mained to be proved.

On the day Alger Hiss went on trial for the
second time in the United States Courthouse on
Foley Sq., New York City,” Edith Murray was
sent to New York with an FBI employe who
did not know Alger or Priscilla. Hiss by sight.
The FBI was still leaning away over“backwards
to guarantee Hiss his fair trial. -

With the FBI man, Edith Murray rode to
the 13th floor of the courthouse as trial was
about to begin in a courtroom there. She was
simply instructed to say whether she recognized
anyone, The corridor was filled with men and
women, scores of veniremen called to fill the
jury. Six elevators continually fed the crowd.

From the FBI account;

“Within a short time Alger and Priscilla
Hiss, together with a crowd of other people,
emerged from an elevator. Edith grasped the
arm of the FBI man with her and said, “That
is the lady from Washington and her husband.’ "

Then the United States knew the value of

3
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Cmss-exalnlnatlon of Hiss by Murphy)
. - Kisseloff-28439

about the Cantwells being the -

. right.

-

Q. Didn't you go to Baltimore with your
wife—over to see them (the Chambers) in Bal-
timore. A. Never. Never, Mr. Murehy. ’

Q. You never went to Baltimore? A. Never

" went to Baltimore to See them,

Q. And Mrs, Hiss either. A. Never.
. Q. Any place in Baltimore to see the Cham-
bers? A. No, Sir,-
Q. At any time? A, Never, _ :
. Q. 1935, 1936, 1937? A. No time, Never.
So there he was, and under oath again.
_m mp: . § W
. (Cross-examination of Priscilla Hiss-

dress or under any name? A, That

So Murphy got it in the record, thinking
that little woman in Baltimore whohad some-
thing different.to say. He was saving her for
rebuttal. - ‘ - s :
So here at last comes Edith B y (not

'-Browm not Brun, not Brenner) found by the

FBI at the end of a yearfs search, to testify

as one of the last of the trial’s witnesses.

The trap is sprung. . .
(Direct examination of Edith Murray by Murphy)
Q. Did they (the Chambers). have any visi-
tors? A. They didn't have many visitors, only
o Did thes Lo el where th
- < se. Visltors -leit you, where they
lived? ‘A. The lady-did.’ She ‘Zafd¥she lived in

Washington. - -_ N ..
Q. Do you see her here in court? ‘A. Yes,

- Sir. There is the lady,right. there with the black

hat with the thing on the side (pointing to
" Q. Where did you see that lady?

A. Well, she visited Mrs, Cantwell
in Eutaw Place,
Q. Did she tell you: anything
about her family at all? A. Well,
) she came there and -stayed over-
-night when Mrs, Cantwell had to

tome here in New York to see the
doctor. She was pregnant at the
time so she had to come to New
York to see the doctor. So she
came over -and she (Mrs. Hiss)
stayed overnight and so while we
were in the bathroom with the baby-—I attended
the baby's bath—I asked her did she have any
children and she said yes, she had one little boy.
That is the only conversation we had. .

Q. Who else do you remember? A. Well, she
came there one night with her husband just as
I was getting ready to leave and~the bell rang
and I went to the door and then her and her
husband came in. : ’

Q. Would you be able to identify her hus-
band? A. Yes, I couldn’t help but remember
him (standing and pointing to Hiss).

Q. What did you call the lady and gentleman
if you remember? A. Well, I didn't call him
anything. . -

Q. t did you call this lady? A. I called
her Miss Priscilla. :

HER complete —examlnauon by Murphy is re-
corded in only eight pages of official tran-

_script—a few minutes of axmce against a

full year’s search—but as testified all the
good character Alges Hiss had assumed in the

The
4 ‘years ago now hangs mmumvﬁv?g
room. .
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Edith- Murray Waited While Crowds Flocked Into the Courtroom. Sud-

" denly She ldentified Hiss and His Wife— And His Fate Was Sealed.

By Win Brooks

AT dusty, forgotten portrait of Whittaker
'8 Alger Hiss to justice but beyond jts mere
dlstqovery lay many more weeks of FBI investi-
gation, :

How good was this clue? How good was the
likeness of ‘the sought maid?

“A fair likeness,” Mrs. Chambers thought.

A fair likeness of a woman 14 years before!
How much do you resemble your picture of 14
years ago? . .o wE

Nevertheless, here was sométhing new, some-

'thing a little more tangible than a -dim verbal

description. Seize it. Make the most of it.

From the FBI account:

“Photographs of the oil painting of Edith
were reproduced. They.were distributed through-
out Baltimore at employment agéncies and other
places where Edith might be known.”

Do you know -anyone who resembles this
picture? Someone may come in who looks like
this. If she does, phone the FBI. Store to store,
house to house.. Have you ever seen this woman?
If you do, contact the FBI.

From the FBI account:

“Preparations were under way for retrial of
Hiss, Investigation to locate Edith was intensi<
fied, especially ini view of the testimony of Hiss
at the first trial denying he ever visited Cham-
bers’ home in Baltimore, °*

“‘A special squad of FBI agents carefully
studied all the facts heretofore developed with
respect to the maid. At daily conferences agents
reyiewed results’ of the previous day's investi-~
gation and new Ieads becanme apparent.-

14 ssel

Chambers’ ex-maid, Edith, was to bring

ther thought they were now-of the opinion Edith
and her husband probably had lived on Madison
Ave,, Baltimore, somewhere in the 900 to 1200
blocks, rather than on the parallel blocks of
Eutaw St. :

‘“They also remembered Edith had a friend
‘named Missouri. This was her correct name, not
a nickname, but they could not recall the last
name. They said Missouri substituted for Edith
on occasion and did ‘housework for Mrs. Cham-
hers at the Eutaw Place apartment.”

Find a maid named Edith. Here’s a “fairly
good likeness” of her 14 years ago. Find an-
other maid with the intriguing name, Missouri.
Find one or the other and you may have the
corroborative witness needed. If she remembers!

From the FBI account:

“Every conceivable possible source of infor-
mation 'was contacted in vain. A search. of city
and phone directories over 14 years revealed
nothing of assistance. Every employment agency
in Baltimore was contacted. Managers of these
agenhcies were interviewed and their records thor-
oughly reviewed for the name Edith Brown,
Edith.Brun or Edith Brenner. Evéry thaid whose
first name was Edith was checked, ]

“The hundreds of leads developed entailed
tracing person after person from residence to
residence, some in distant places., In each in-
stance a dead end was the answer. Edith could
not be'located by these methods.”

No grocery proprietor remembered an Edith-
who bought staples for her employers. No phar-
macist recalled a maid named Edith who had

‘prescriptions filled. No laundry man, no milk-

man, no_iceman, no restaurant operator .could
help. Have you ever seen this woman or one who

~ *Mr. and Mrs. Chambers stated that oRi ‘wr—o p E’é’ﬂ%‘b’es her? We'll leave a picture; she might

-
-
.
»

-

. § maid, “That’s Edith,” said Mrs, Chambers.

ore

FAE across the Pacific Russia was arming, -’
Communist North Korea to the teeth
for the hot war to come and Russia was in” |
North Korea by virtue of the Yalta Agree- |

- ment at which Roosevelt acted with thas- !
guidance of Alger Hiss. In New York City '
Hisg’ first ¢rial ended in disagreement while
ihe FBI engaged in an all resource hunt !
for an ex-maid of Hisg’ accuser, Whittaker .

. Chambers. She was needed to prove the
s ,Chambers-Hiss family intimacy which Hiss
. denied. After following hundreds of dead-
Y. end leads, FBI agents uncovered an oil
portrait Mrs. Chambers had painted of the

3 -

comie in. If she does, notify the FBIL
Nobody-notified the FBL 4
Mid-September, 1949, with the’retrial of
set for November, brought no trace of Edi
or 6f Missouri. A complete review of the searc
convinced the special squad of agents there iwa:
something wrong. Edith existed, unless she ha
died a young woman. No clue had been oveq
lodked," no error in procedure had been mad4
The search should have found her. There \wa
something wrong because thére was no moi
logical ground to cover., Back-track. Go back
Go back. Go over all of it again becausé.
answer has to be there! ) o
« From the FBF accolint: i
“It-was decided. to reinterview- persons whi
had lived or worked ifi the vicinity of 161
Eutaw Place during the period of Chambe;
tenancy., Despite the fact these people had hee
previously contacted and had been unablg t
supply information, it was thought that d
the intervening months they had had op
tunity to give further thought to the inqu

" Angust 13. l:
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gave-it to.Edith., It:

of her mind, It hadn’i

she thot.ight' yv
f-shexdid”

the attxc. Thére, amid

“"the: laid-asxdes, \the keep-me-alwa

. against the eaves- wheré cobwébs hung’z fhong'a’
discarded: 2d an unﬂnished int-

N (How the FBI used the old, 3 'ut-forgotten
ortrait ¢ Edith to find her~on the-eve. of 1he

h g timony:.¢
of .the United States agamst ‘himy after 19 char-

withésses testified in,his "défense .will- bé "
oncludmg chapter of this tory in -
next Sunda‘y Amerxcan ‘Weekly.) " :
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By Win Brooks
IGH officidls of this nation he betrayed
testified Alger Hiss bore an excellent repu-
tation for loyalty, integrity and veracity.
. A little Negro maid proved him a Har to
clinch his convictfon for perjury committed, in
denial of a traitorous act. *

If Edith Gland Murray had testified at the
first Hiss trial there probably would have been
no jury disagreement,

The governinent was aware of her existence
and of her possible great importance but’she
could not be found. The ¥BI, racing the clock in
the search for her, fine-combing Baltimore for
her whereabouts, following time-dimmed leads to
dead-ends across the nation, didn’t even know
her name and knew only vaguely what she looked
like 14 years before. And Edith Murray had no
idea she was sought. .

How the FBI found her on the very eve of
Hiss’ -second trial after a solid year of tracking
and back-tracking is a fascinating story. How
she justified the effort and how her memory of
a simple truth baited the trap into which Hiss
thrust his neck complete a drama that matches
the finding of stolen State Department papers in
a pumpkin on the Maryland farm of Hiss’ ac-
cuser, Whittagker Chambers.

I heard from J. Edgar Hoover in Washington
an outline of the sfory of search for Edith
Murrfy. He described it as_‘“one of the finest
examples of FBI investigative procedure.” I

asked if I might have it in detdil for The Ameri- -

can Weekly and he agreed,

The considerable research necessary to cor-
relate the reports of all FBI agents engaged in
the hunt recently was completed and a 14-page
condensation made available, With this ac-
count I visited Asst. U. S. Atty. Thomas F.
Murphy, proesefutor at both trials, to build up
the climax‘from his records. These he produced

and helped screen to stress the importance of

Edith Murray to the final conviction.
Here, then, is the complete, official story.
From the beginning it was obvious that either

Hiss or Chambers was a terrific, mplished
liar. It was of CX , $30,000-2~
year it for the Come
~ mumist hinst the word
of Hiss, _bgtfilhntr‘m*

Court Justios: - Frahkfurter,
It was the word of solid, stolid - Esther

Chambers against the woed of poised and pretty
Priscilla Hiss. .Chambers swore that in 1938 he
received from Hiss the State Department papers
he later produced in micro-film from his pump-
kin. Chambers and his wife swore they had been
on terms of intimate friemdship. with Mr. and
Mrs. Hisg over a period of years. .

Hiss swore he never gave the papers to

Chambers and that Chambers had been, under
another name, only a casual acquaintance.
- One fact was.mutually agreed: Chambers
had the documents and they weren't grown in a
pumpkin. 'The Hiss defense at both trials sug-
gested that Chambers received these papers from
any one of many others who had access to them
and that his accusation of His¢ was the unex-
plainable act of a psychopathic liar.

The material evidence was that some of the _

documents were in Hiss’ handwriting and qthers
* had been typed on an old typewriter Hiss once
owned and which the FBI had located. The de-
fense against that evidence was (1) that the
papers were stolen after Hiss had copied sbme
in the line of duty; (2) that the identified type-
writer had béen given away by Hiss before it
-was used to copy the other pa
Hiss was indicted and tried on
perjury before the federal grand jury where he
testified he did not give the papers to Chambers
and that he had not seen Chambers afte- Jan, 1,
1937, 'The statute of limitations, barred any
charge but perjury, and perjury under federal
law is difficult to prove because
oath must be established by two independent wit-
nesses; or by one witness and corroborating facts,
" The great need of the government was for a
corroborating witness to prove Hizs a lia.. Trap
him in even a small lie that would be apparent
to the jury—trap him with a solid witness whose
obvious honesty would convince the jury—and a

two counts of

conviction seemed assured. The tagk was t6 find -

that witness, and a particular type needed was
one who could disprove the claim of Alger and
Priscilfis Hige that they were nat on terms of.

%
r -

the lie under .

close friendship with Whittakér and Esther
Chambers. The importance of Edith, the maid,
- is early established in the FBI account:

“During late 1948 and early 1949, FBI agents
sat for many weeks with Chambers while he re-
lated in detail incidents in his life tending to

i cornpbbrate the allegations with respect to Hiss,

“Chambers related that in August, 1934, dur-
ing his Communist espionage activities; he and
his wife and their infant daughter, Ellen, moved
to Baltimore where they occupied an apartment
at 903 St. Paul St. Here they remained until
spring of 1935, living under thé name.of Mr. and
Mrs. Lloyd Cantwell, Chambers-identified the -
landlady of this apartment,.

*“In the Spring of 1935 the Chambers family
moved to a Washington, D. C., apartment former-
ly occupied by Alger and illa Hifs. Thbey
remained there, several months and. then took up

- residence during the summer in Pennsylvania.

“In October, 1935, Chambers recalled, he and
his family returned-to Baltimore and on thig
occasion rented an apartment in Eutaw_Place
between Wilson and McMechen streets. "Again
Chambers used the alias Lloyd Cantwell.

“Both Mr. and Mrs. Chambers were certain
Alger and Priscilla Hiss visited them at the
Eutaw Place apartment on several occasions. _
Mrs. Chambers recalled that Hiss actuallv

- brought to the new Chambers’ apartment several
pieces of furniture for which he had no need.

“Chambers mentioned to FBI agents that
his wife employed a maid in the,Eutaw Place
apartment. Mrs. Chambers was of the opinion
this maid also worked for them a short while
at 903 St. Paul St.

“The best description Mr: and Mrs. Chambers
could give of the maid was that her name was
Edith. They had a vague recollection her sur-
name might have been Brown, Brun or Brenner.

They were quite cerfain her husband’s name
was Ellwood and that he had been employed

A Corroborative Witness Was
Needed, and the Best One
Would Be the Chambers’

. Was Shé?"

as a mechanic in the vicinity of the 2500 block

' of Greenmount Avenue, Baltimore. They be-

hevedhoEdith had met the Hisses iri the Cham-
m',’ )

So the hunt began .and .day after day the *
questioning of the Chamberses always returned
to the subject of the maid, a prodding for any
little elusive detail that would aid the search.

From the FBI account:

“Mr. and Mrs. Chambers furnished the phys-
-ical descriptions of Edith and Ellwood. They
remembered Edith gave the nicknamé Peachie
to the Chambers’ baby. They remembered that
Edith and Ellwood were a devoted couple with
no children, very quiet, sober, we]l settled. They
thought Edith and her husband might have
lived somewhere on Eutaw Street, in a second
or third floor apartment. Edith didn’t live with
the Chambers; she was a day worker arriving
in the morning, leaving in the early. evening,”

Not all of this at one sitting. A little at a
time over the days and weeks as the question-
ing continued and' the search was pressed.

“Both Mr. .and Mrs. Chambers were quite
certain that Eflith, some time during her em-

» ployment; saw the Hisses in the Chambers’
apartment, Specifically, they said, Edith zaw
Priscilla Hiss when the latter took care of Mrs.
Chambers’ baby while the mother went to New
York overnight for a pRysical checkup.”

Stop there and repeat. Baby-sitting for a
friend! There, surely, the intimacy denied by
the Hisses could be established. If a maid
named Edith could be found. And if, havintieg

d

-~

been found, she could remember, ,Check
Browns in Baltimore, all of them, - Check the
Bruns in every large city through every ¥BL
district office. “Check the Brenners, too. s
a description of what she looked like 14 years
ago. Sift the haystack. .

‘From the FBI account: = b

“The several facets of the investigatien were
simultaneously checked. ‘Efforts weré made to
find the landlady descri

Kisseloff-28442

bed by’(l'hamhers. It

\ Ellwood worked.

was learned she had moved from Baltim
Her whereabouts were traced to a town

Jocated she could mot - {
enancy
could she identify photographs”of the parties 1

involved.” !
Back-track. :
ness dirgctories in an effort to locate former ;
neighbors residing there during the period of
Chambers’ tenancy. Several former: neighbors '
were finally located but they had no recollection
of Chambers or Hiss or their wives or the maid,
“Efforts were made to find the garage where ¢
Only one garage is located F
in the neighborhood of the 2500 block of Green~ |
mount Avenue,’ Records there revealed nothing
concerning an Ellwood .Brown, Brun, or Bren~
ner—nothjng of any Ellwood. The *mankger
stated, however, that approximately 13 or 14°*
years ago a garage had been located at East
25th Street, just off Greenmsount Avenue. It
had since gone out of business. A search :
made for former owners and a formes ma
was located in Baltimore. This man  all
hag no

firm records had been desfroyed and he
recollection of anyone named Ellwood.” @

Dead end, Back-track.

“Investigation determined that thes Eutaw
Place apartment was actually located at 1617
‘Eutaw Place, The 1936 Baltimore City Direc-
tory listed a Lloyd Cantwell in Apart-
ment Ctat Ehgx .a%dress‘uﬂdi. Nt ney timiour other
accupants of the ng a were se-
cured. All had moved away.” -

Find those four other occu . They may
remember the Chambers’ d, may even re- ]

member Hiss. Investigative Jeads were rin down
in several directions. All four i

families

—

were found and interviewed by the FBL.
From the FBI account: S

. “Two of the tenants recalied Cantwell's -

(Chambers’) tenancy and rememii¢red the mald = .-

Edith but pould fu | nb- infdrmation as
her identity or X
‘the Hisses @ them without 6 .

4 e ft iz b -
jgﬂsted other than In .

Records were checked as to the ownership

of the Eutaw Place apartment huilding. The
former owner had died. His soh was located
and produced records showing Cantwell (Cham-
bers) lived there from Oct. 2, 1935, to June %,
1936. The son could not recall Chambers
his wife nor was hé able to identify p&):agra 1

* of the Hisses. He suggested that Jjanitor
employed by his. father from 1927 to 1944 might
recall them. He *furnished the name of the
janitor, address unknown.”

. Time was working at hoth erds for Alges -
Hiss., His first trial was under way in Naw
York. The lapse of 14 years had dulled a Jot
of memories. Where were you 14 years ago?
Who did you know? Ever hear of @ maid named
Edith? Might have been Editlk Brown. Or Brum.
Or Brenner, The FBI found the { r janitor,
still in Baltimore. From the account:

“The janitor recalled & family named Cint-

~ well had resided in Apartment C for:about 18- .

months in 1935 or 1936. -He d not recall a
maid employed by themt and’ shown pho-
tographs of Mr, and*M¥K e he said he Kad >~
never seen them. He did identify photographs: -
of the Chambers as the Cantwells.””"

In New York :Alger ahd Priscilla Hiss were I
denying from- the witness stand they were ever
intimaite with the ever saw them in
Baltimore, Testifying about a casual meeting
in Washington with M1, Chambers Quring the
year before Chambers moved to Baltimore, Pris-
cillaHIss.sa,i'd: “I don't think I ever saw hep

again at all. »
The end of the trial in disagreement brought

into charper relief the government’s need of a

corroborative witness. Every needed reso

of the FBI was ix the-search for Edith, Find v

her before the second trial! She may rememben, ;"

. {Here was a short breathing spefl affording “

the Bureau opportunity to go over still again

with the Chamberses their recollections of the

maid. Question, question, question! One ques« *-

tion may-bring a memory that will be helpfuk. - .

From the report: -~

:
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EXHIBIT LA

Articleg Inj August g and 13, 1950 issues of
;AMERICA

Spapers)
entitle( “How

THE FBT Trapregy Higg”

(Omitted iﬁ Printing.)

—_—
| EXHIBIT IIL.B

Star o Maryraxy, o

ITY o Bavrrivory rss"

WiLLiay Rerp Fowu:n, being
; ;

duly Sworn, depoges and says .

§My nane jg Williamn Reed Fowley, I reside at Luthervil]e, R.F.D.
Maryianqg. ,

In 1934 1 married Louise Tracy, 4 niece of Miss Adeline Hassnn,
Who wag the housekeeper Or custodian qf 903 St. Pau} St., Baltimore,
I\-I’ar;{land, on bhehalf (¢ the W ¢ U
house, From

Ly whie)) owned an( Operated t)e
Sometime jp 1932 unti] the date of

August 1934 4 used to vigit |

iy marriage jp
Oise forp or five tinex a week at 9(3
St Pay) St., where she liveq With hey aunt.  Afte, my
Wife and T continued ¢, have

dinnep with
time in 1938
in 1938

familjy, with 903

arriage 1y
Iree to five
aul St, Misg

times j week down until some
J'iassoﬁ left 903 . Paul s,

At the time I wasg
d out ag an

Misg Hasson tl
at 903 St P

St. Pang St. the third ey
apartment, Miss F asson had a sirting room, twq
b(-,-dmm}:m and a batl ), the secong floor, ang in additioy
a bedyooy, and hat}, that were Use
town Vigitors

there wyy
d for butting g, W.Crp
; S. The ground flogy |
of the wore

out-of-
VAS used fop the regpjay PUrposes
boand wyy Composed of , large living roon:, Ijhmr_\_f‘,
wWory office angd Misg Hasson’y Kitehen, There Was only ape
the frong door. T front dog, w
hut it

hell at
4s usnally unloe
as locked

ed during the day,
at night, When e bell woulqg rmg, Miss Hasson
would go! gyt to the landing o, the seconq Hoor ang pr
unlock the front dogy. She

tanie i hofor
sure | dop?
with whicl

Wher | first started Jis
Warney was living i the
and, aftey her
middle of 1934, anq | think thepe way
nohody Occupied the third floo, apartment.
moved in some time around the fipg ol the
ary 1935, The.\' were g family of thre
of toddling age.
This falinily did not long MY recolle
oved oyt jp June o July 1935 After they moved, ;.
Was empty again for , few months, an then ap elderly won
(laughter, a li"edheaded Zirl, Moved ip, | do not remenihe
these People lived therg,

BRS g hutton to
would g

etullyv oy, Whoeva,
Afthough I am pe4 quite
on the thipq floor hag kevs

ok ve IV eap

Miselyvag in,

oing to yy3 St p

aul S,
third f

in 1939 a Mg,
her hush;ﬂmd
n abont the
1onths when
the next tenante
dnuary op p
ife ang 81

She moved oyt ;
& period of 4 few
P think
Year—_j ¢hry.
e—shushzmd, w all gip)
ayv very

ction js that Hiey

apartment
an and hop
r how long
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. My wifer aunt wag Very earefyl
the house at all times, ang would diséuss.ithese thin
that is ope reason why | '
lived thepe as vividly a5 | do.

' So far a4 the couple anj 1,

their nay) ey were, | Yemember my wife'g aunt telling me about them

when they moved In, and she Probably tolq me their nameg but T don’t
remember npapeg very well!

(Janwltwell have pe
people,

e little gir gio, I do hot relnexnﬁer what

At any rate the hames. Chambers apq
Ver registered with Mme as being the %na,mes of those

ir] once, Héwever,
er he moved in. T remember that he

e and my wife’s gynt
intrn‘duced e to him, | ‘

used! to meet him pretty fréquently o th

I were going in or coming out, | 8ot to know him Pretty wel] ip this
casual kind of way, [ remember that Miss Hasson had a nephew by
marriage living there nt that time, named Fred Beatty,

from ‘the West Coast to live iwity her. He used to go up and play
cards with the Man and his wife, Sometimeg he woulqg 80 out and
bring them iy some beer; I relempey this Particular]y because of the
lact that he had to he bretty carefu] pot to let Migs Hasson see him

e steps wheh either he or

doing it,
]_"Jx:v'(_en though T ay, not very good at names
Wmemory for faces, | have seen
seen him ip berson recently——during the year 19
Chambers whom | recently saw, pop the pictyres of him' that T have
Seen, have any resemblance whatsoever t, the man wh, was living
on the third flgo, at 903 St, Panl St. ip 1935,
I am absolutely Positive that Chambers and his family diq not
live at 203 St. Payl St. at any time between 1932 and 1938 '
I adn also absolutely Positive that po colored aid, or any maid,
For that matter, Was employed there during that period by any of the
People who wepe tenants during that time, or by Miss Hasson, Miss
Hasson dig have a coloreqd man who did pdq jobs around; the house,
as well as at anothep house whiel she owned ang had renteq out, hut
she didn’t have any eolored majqg. Entirely apart from my own ob.
Servation 1 am syre that she would have talkeq about a majq if there
had beenione there. Ag g matter of fact, T remember hep mentioning
that she had quite a lot of trouble evep getting the rept out of the
couple with the ¢hilq.
I have askeq My wife whethep she rememberg anvthing ahoyt
these things, She tells me that gje doesn’t ;
gossip used to get on her nervey 50 mmuch ¢l
listening to her; and anyhow that details of thjg
interest ler op stick in hey mind.
Miss Hasson died about five vears ago,

/8/  WitLiaym Rzep Fowrgg
William Reed Fowler

Exhibit 117.p
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T hereby certify that on this 19th day of December, 1951, before
e, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, in and
for Baltimore City, personally appeared William Reed Fowler, the
above named affiant, and swore that the niatters stated by him in the
foregoing affidavit are true.

As wirxess my hand and Notarial Seal.

‘ /8/ MARGARET A. HiLL
: Margaret A. Hill, Notary Public
(Seal) |

EXHIBIT IIIC i

i - ” ; ! |
STaTE OF NEW YORK _ ' ‘ !
L‘r()U‘l\‘TY orF New York SSS
| \
Loms J. Leismax, being ﬁrst duly sworn, deposes and sa,ys::

1 lived and worked at 1019 Eutaw Place, Baltlmore,!Maryla.nd as
sustodian and rent collector, f1 om September, 1935, to December, 1936.
[ have heen shown a picture |of Whittaker Chambers and remember
i as a man who lived at 161( Eutaw Place, which is the apartment
1use’ ne\t door to 1619 Kutaw Place. 1 did not know his name at the
‘ime but I do know that one ot the apartments at 1617 Eutaw Place
vas 0(‘(11[)18(1 by someone called Cantwell. I often observed Chambers
1 dnd around No 1617, and frequentl) saw him in a tavern on Mc-
\lechen Street, not far from 1617 Eutaw Place. ;

I know from my own observatlon that Chambers, or Cantwell
lever empIO\ ed a colored maid. It Chambers, or Cantwell had em-
loved (a white maid, I might possibly have mistaken her for a tenant
mt no colored maid could possibly have escaped my observatlon ‘In
he winter time 1 was regularly in the basement in the mormng and
n the evemng where 1 lived, in which there was a basement wmdow
hat reached a little above the street level from which I could see the
steps ofl 1617 and 1619 Eutaw Place. I stood there each day to watch
‘or tenants in my house in order to catch them to collect rents dpe
r to te]l them to' get out if they had proved undesirable., In warm
veather'l would either sit on the front steps outside my house or on
1 chair set against'the railing, not more than three feet from the front
steps of (1617. i

It would have been almost 1mposs1b]e for a colored maid to have '
1sed the rear entrance of 1617 because the rear of the basement was
aken up‘b\ the furnace room and there was no exit from the furnace
‘oom to the upper floors of the house except through the front base-
nent apartment which was rented to a white tenant. The Jamtor of
617 had 'to use the front entrance to get into the house proper and a
vhite tenant in Baltimore would never have given a.colored maid per-
nission to come through the bhasement apartment.: I can further say
hat it would be very unlikely that she could have escaped my obser-
ration by iusing the rear because it was necessary for me to take out
he ashes'and trash at 1619 through the rear exit at vanous times
luring the day, and certainly T would have seen ‘a colored maid at

east once in the time Edith Murray is supposed to have wmked there
\

Exhibit 111-B
Exhibit [11-C «
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-1 further say that there is no possibility of my heing wmistaken in
ny recollection in thig matter, sinee the buildings in the neighborhood,
including 1617 Eutaw Place, were generally occupied by very low type
white people, paying rents of not more than $8.00 a week at that tine,
and keeping the police husy at all times checking up on prostitution,
illegal sale of whiskey, and other immoral activities. It would have
been so unusual for anyone to have a maid in that house that every-
body in the neighhorhood would have known about it and spoken about
it, and if T had seen a eolored girl going in or out of any house in the
1600 block of Butaw Place it would have been so unusual that I would
have investigated and found out for myself what new was going on in
the block.

T am willing to testify under oath concerning the above facts and
observations.

/%/  Lovis J. Lesaax
Subscribed and sworn to hefore me '
this 8th day or Fehruary, 1951,

Marcarer 1. Burroy

Marcarer 1., Burrox
Netary Publie for the State of New York
Qualified in New York County
No. 310515250
Certs. Iflled with Co, Clks.. Nings and
Rockiand and with City Reg’s. N Y. and Nings
Commission Expires March 30, 1951

(Notdrial Seal)

EXHIBIT 1Iv.A

STATE 0F NEw York
Crry or New York :
Counry or New Yogrg

Magrrix Guseere, heing duly sworn, depozes and SAVE:

Fiam o physieian duly licensed to practice in the State of New
York, and 1 am the author ol =everal hooks published in the United
States and elsewhere,

I am the author of o hook called “Henri Punant—"mThe Storyv of
the Red Cross”, which was published in the radl of 193%,

I'wrote the book in Germag and completed it in December, 1937,

The Oxford University Press, which wis managed i 1937 and
T93S by Paal Willert, hought iy hook hefore | completed it,

I sent the first three chapters to Mr. Willert goveral months helore
Flinished the hook and | sent him two or (hree chapters at a tine
until the hook was completed late in Decemnber, 1937,

The translator who was engaged by the Oxford University Progs
was Mrs, Rita Reil, who resided at the Bedrtord Hotel, 118 Tast 40
Street, New York City. during the period when she was working on
translating my book. -

I too resided at the Hotel Bedford and saw Mys, Retl frequently
in conmection with the progress of the translation,

Fahibit TH-C
Frhibit TV -A
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U do not remember exactly how long Mrs. Rejl worked on the
translation of my hook, but I do know that Mrs. Reil was engaged as
a translator some time hefore | completed the writing of my book in
the end of December, 1937, and that when Mr. Willert saw the trans-
lation of the first fow chapters he insisted that Mrs. Reil do over the
translation.

Lsaw Mr., Willert frequently, not only in a business way, but
socially also as T Was very friendly with hoth Mr. ‘Willert and his' wife.
Mr. Willert discussed with e his dissatisfaction with the translation
produced hy Mys, Reil, hix willingness to let her try again to trans-
late the first few chapters, and his intention to ohtain a4 new transiator
promptly if Mrs. Reil was unable to re-translate the first few chapters
satisfactorily,  Mr, Willert told nie that time was important hetause
certain publication dates were better than others,

The re-transiation by Mrs. Reil of the first few chapters proved
also to he unsatisfactory and within » very short time afterwards Mr.
Whittaker Chambers was engaged to do the translating of my book.

I'do not remember how long Mrs. Reil worked on the trans]w‘ti()n,
hut it could not have heen very long because Mr, Willopt told me as
S00n as he veceived the first fow chapters that he was not very ha;lpp_v
about them, and shortly therealter Mrs, Reil was asked to re-translate
them. ;

L do remember that the new translator was engaged within}t\vo
or three weeks, at the most, after Mrs, Reil's second translation was
declared madequate. |

As soon as the new translator, Mry. Chambers, was engaged T asked
to meet him as | was anxioys to =ee for mysell if he was able, and 1|
wanted, also, to give hing sone personal ideas on the translation, '

I was told by My, Willert that 1 would be unable to meot my new
translator because he was in hiding from the Russian secret serviee,
known as the G.P.U. and that hecause he was in hiding he constant|y
chiamged his address, and, also, that hecause he changed his address
constantly the Oxloped University Pross was unable to contact Mr.
Chambers, but had to wait for him to contact the Oxford University
Press.

I asked from time to thne, during the course of the tr:ms]ution
to be permitted to talk to the translator but T was tolq cach time that
Fcould not see him for the reason I have just given,

Flinally met Mr. Chambors in late September o early October,
1938 at a cocktail party given in honor of the publication of the hook,

/8/  MarTin ¢ UMPERT
Sworn to hefore me this
3rd day of January, 1952,

Liteiax U, Gexatr

Liueiax U, Gexare
Notary Public in the State of New York
Qualified in Kings County
No. 24-1401175
Cert. Filed with New York County
Clerks and Register Office
Conmmission Expires March 30, 1953
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‘1 | ,
G.F, cu.:tborlece, %8G, | % ; |
Tie Ciford Crniversity Press, !
Aman !louse, } |
Warwick 8quare, } !
BoCoze 3 1 : ;
1 ﬁ 1
Dear i'Lr. mmberlege, “ |
| IR, M.RTIN C11 PERT'S HeMRI . 23 THE
1  POIDIL OF GRE Abu Cuuos '\
‘ ! A8 ‘you DAY know, Paui :u.Llcs:'+ hus :
uou“'t tuo americen >t 'ht in tpis und .‘.u%o..ww'.cl
that ue chould riwe you the rirsc rulisdl 3 tae Sritish !

Drair' exce-t Cizz24s va Lame riuhta. i.Ller. nuce: ore
sti u].ation Tezaréin- Enrlvsh oublioution and that is

that the En{,lish rublisier suouls ,mj one-..alr 01 the
translation ccn 1

l

I u enalosing ho:etitn tLe tirat
three ohaptera in German, VWould you nm.l,\, Lo soue
early lord to me adout thu.

1 i
i I i
0

; | | Yours ‘ginoercliy,

. g | !

: 5 ’1 1

1 ! ;

| | 1
LP/™M | |
EEC, TIPESCAL: r |
|
: Kisseloff-28448 |
| | E
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16th Decewber, 1937,

G.F, Cuatorlegce, ¥sq,,

Tie Cxford University Press,
Anpen llouse,

Farwick Square,

oCoize
Dear i'r, Cumdberlege,
ZRe LRTIN G PERTYS HENRI illdifs THE
FOUNDED OF 'i'}IE REL CHOLS

amoa

As ydu may knovw, Paul Wiilert hus
vOL"‘t tac aneirican rf 'hta In tpis uni Las o%\..\.ed
that we should r~ive you the rirse M,.J.....l of Tae 3ritish
Epirzs exce-t Carccdéds volume ri.hts, wililert muxe:s ore
stipulation Tezardlr Encljsh oublioation and tkat is
that the Engld sh rubl: s:re; Bu0ulld pay ore-uulf of the
translation eccut,

I nm enalosing herewith tho first
three dmptera in German, VWould you xindly g-t sone
early word to me adout them, _

Yours sinesrcly,

LP/TM
BNC. TYPESCRI:T

Kisseloff-28449




30th Deecember, 1937.

G.,F. Cumberlege, Esg,,

The Oxford University Press, : -
Amen House,

Wlarwiok Square,

E.C.4.

Dear Mr, Cumberlege,

On December 16th we sent you the
first three chapters in German of HENRI DUNART by Dr.
Martin Gunmpert and now have pleasure in enclosing the
first rifty-eight pares in English, Vill you please
let us have some word from you about thie as soon as
possible,

Yours very truly,

SQe:etAry to Mr, Pollﬁgor.,

. Kisseloff-28450
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3rd Jamary,luaé

G.F., Cumberlems, Lage.,
Oxford University "ress,
Anen !ouae,

Varvink JSquare,

ReCole

| [LENRY_DUNANT
Dear Mr. Cumberlege,

. Further to ny Seoretary's letter of
Decanbar S0th sending you the firat 58 puges of this work
"4n “nglishe I now hear from ‘sul Villert that tho fee
for the coet of the translation is {400 and that he would |
expect you to pay half, The delivery of the camplete ‘
GCorssan menusoript was due January lst and the iranslation
is being made a3 rapidly as possidble.

Yours sinser Ay,

Kisseloff-28451
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The OXFORD UNIVERSITY PRESS ,

TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESSES
London Officc yROWDE CENT LONDON

Edindurgh Depot PROWDE EDINBURGH
Glasgow Depot PROWDE GLASGOW

TS/E.H. © - Telephons c1T¥ 2604 (6 linw) J nary 1lth, 1938,

SIR HUMPHREY MILFORD g
PUBLISHER TO THE UNIVERSITY -

Laursence :ollinger, Bsq.,

_ ilessrs., Yearn, iollinrer and i.icham, Ltd,,
6, llorfolk Street, ﬂ{/
Strand,
London W.C.2. | /e -

Dear lfr. Follinger,

re: Dunant: The Founder of the Red Cross.

Ennk‘you for hoth your lette:.-_sof January 7th. Ve hsvo now read the '
sa:ple chapters you sent us and think the,;r are rather 1nteresf1ng.‘ ]
Of course we cannot form any opinion yet as to what the whole book will
be 1ike but as soon as you have got the whole mamuscript we vould l1ke to
see it so that we can havs it read quickly and let you know if we thiﬁk
we can do the book or not.:7
[; am returning the first 58 pages of the English mamuseript which
you kindly sen® us and which you nov want to havo baek. I am not doing

anything in this matter until-I hear from you agaln

Yourssi 21 ! |
'v

for the Oxronl Univeuity Press.

Kisseloff-28452 . ' l
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7th January, 1938,

T. Sochuller, Esq,.,

The Oxford University Press,
Amen House,

Warwiok Square,

E. c 4,

Dear Mr, Sohuller,
HENRI DUNANT: THE FOUNDER OF THE RED CROSS.

A note has just ocome in from Ann
Watkins which reads:-

"Paul Willert tells me the first
paces of the translation are to be done over,
You had best destroy the 58 pages which went to
you - do not show them, Hamish Hamilton, who
is here now, is very interested in the book whioh
Villlert talked to him about,

I will get copy of the new trans-
lation to you at the earliest possible moment.,”

Will you kindly return the pages
that I sent_you the other day and accept my apologies
for any inconvenience you may have been put to,

Yours sinoerely,

Kisseloff-28453

LP/YM
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2sth Fumery,1938.
TO %m:.ﬂr “q" .
O=ford (mivoraity Press,
Jmen House, VOrwici. Square,
LeUede -

Doty 1tr. Selmller,
| SR AL
™e soapletion ol ths nemaseript
in Ccrren hoa ust gohod me <né 15 € olosode
~ho transiation will be olong GOON, I hope.

Yours am_ocrel.y.

Kisseloff-28454
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]

TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESSES
" London Offics PROWDE CENT LONDON
 Edinburgh Dapot FROWDE BDINBURGH
Glasgow Depot FROWDE CLASGOW

TS/RH. . Telephone ciy 2604 (6 lines) JEMUATY 27th, 1938,

SIR HUMPHREY muonn & ‘
PUBLISHER TO THR UNIVERSITY = 3

L, Pollinger. Req.,

lssers., Pearn, Pollinger and .igham, Ltd.,
8, Norfolk Stroet,

London W.C.2.

Dear i{r. Pollinger,

Dunant: _The Red Cross.

Thank you for yours of January 25th and fo: sending us the

German manuscript., We are now looking forward to receiving the

‘?ura sineerelﬁ;,n . /

Bnglish translation.

Kisséloff—28455
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David Chembders, Esq.
. 2124 MS. Royal Terrecs
Baltimore, Maryland

David Chambers, Eaq.
2124 M. Royal Terrece
Baltimore, Marylend

v QuAN.

TITLE

MS GUMPERT: HENRI DUNANT
RECE,VPD
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RUSH * MUST REACH BALTIMORE SATURDAY
EXPRESS
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7( March £3, 1938

T. Schuller, Bnq.

Amen Bouse, Warwick Square
London, E. C. ¢4

England

{ y

t Dunant-The Red Cross
This book 1s firet olass and I thiak 1% 1s pretty taportant. ‘The
book 1s suitable for you if you will Ary %o @e% bebind 1% axd puiizt over as

would Heinemaan's or Oounnn. {3 you !bol. you eu't do tais, tm I wnu

rether, for the suthor's uh. let snother pnbuow hva 1. |

$200.00 tcrm\mhun t-nnn-llmanmmmomru

longer holds good: 14t nu;mum mooo. Inunuunnlnt of

pxwommmtonuonmuornmu "

f i
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| 1
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: l : !
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. . .
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Dear Mg Chembere' j&
ih,;/‘;" .v:' ‘ ® .t

TR R L Here 1e. rather belatedly, my cheque to you for $250 -

paft of my peyment to you. The x'emeining hsalf will be given

to yon on eompletion and approval of the manuscript, which

ehonld be delivered to us »by the first of May.

;;'j~ How are you getting on with 1t? I should be very

grateful 1f yeu would eend‘me your chapters as you go along,

ae I wiah to have them prepared immediately for the printer

Kisseloff-28458

end'can use them for publieity. Will you let me know by

return?

Yours sincerely
/ZMC o2z ¢

David Chambers, Esq.
2124 Mt. Royal Terrace
Baltimore, Maryland

EXHIBIT IV-B~11(a)
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EXHIBIT IV-B~11(b)

Davié Chembers, Esq.

. 8124 M. Royel Terrace .

z » e e 5 e £
Kisseloff-28459
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EXHIBIT IV-B-IZ

l’—-JJ

T 1

THE INTERNATIONAL SYSTEM
POSTAL TEEGWH_ ® OOMMERGIAI.CAILES 04 ALL AMERICA CABLES .® MACKAY RADIO

omu.i;_éﬁuzsz_xg:sr

' | o - — APRIL 18 1938 o
NA113 L . Univ F- 3200

u_mmn_ummsm ' . o Cheloe.. 3-3576
- TR FIFTH AVE : ')w,l“..f,m
’ | ernlecmo? ODAY - eddressed to_BAVID CHAMBERS

212{!!'"!01“. TERBACE BALTIMORE MD

has not been delzveud fgr the reason MWESS UNKHOUN

_ POSTAL TELEGRAPH-CABLE COMPANY

Kisseloff-28460
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 EXHIBIT IV-B1I3 ©

L,

May 1, 1938,

Mr, Paul Willert,

The Oxford University Press,
114 Fifth Ave., ‘ ‘
Rew York City. :

~

Dear Mr, Willert, |
I am enolosing the first 100 pages of Dunant
and the Red Cross, If I may have two weeks more
In whioch to turn in the balance, it will relief the
pressure I am now working under, and certainly 1m- .
prove the translation, Meanwhile I shall send another {
batoh soon, .
‘ Mail to me should be addressed to David Chambers,
General Delivery, St. Augustine, Florida.,  Quite un-
avoidable personal reasons have brought me here at a
time when I should much rather have been nearer New : i
|

e
Ty

&=

York,

- As you probadbly know, there are a number of
errors in the German manuscript. I have caught up
as many as possible - proper names, especially, For
example, I have identified Mussé as de Musset, San
Beuve a8 Sainte-Beuve, Henri Toepffer as Rodolph
Toepffer etec, But who is Golier? I cannot trace
him so I have left him as he stands,

The book would gain substantially, it seems t¢
me, if the background of facts was fuller, the fore-
ground of interpretation less insistent: even the
facts that are given will bear pointing up.

Sincerely yours,

Do R aang

David Chambers

Kisseloff-28461
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| EXHIBIT IV-B-I5

p

May 4, 1938

Dear Mr. Chambers:

I was immensely relieved to receive the first hundred i
pages of Dunant which I have read and think are excellent. -
Perhaps you might prune, as you go on, aone of the unnecessary
adjectives, dbut that is a minor fault. Gemns alwvays appear |
to use twico as many adjectives as are nocosaary in mhlh. ‘

Mean'hilo let me protnt strongly at the way in which
you disappeared l.eaung no address of any kind. I have no doubt'
that you had excelleat reasons for doing this, dut you mmst ,
realize it was an wonible basis for us to work on. I have
sent you a choque and telegrams and have apent endless tm tryﬁ
ing to locate you through your friends here. I have an author. |
and an-agsnt telsphoning me every day for nsws of the trensla-
tion and the least you could have dons was to have sent me some |
information from time to time as to how the work was progressing.
Will you please either remain at your present eddress or let ms
know what your movements m until wuch tm es the translation
is finished? : o

I an upocung the rest of the book by May :I.Cth vhich 10
exaotly two weeks from the hto on which you wrote. I must |
stress the need for nooivins the complete translation then, as
we are in a desperate rush mo put the dook mto the printer's
hands. I hope you will come up to New York then, as I have
various things I would 11ke to tm ) uth you.

I shall be grateful tbr an answer to this letter by utm
promising me delivery on the fourteenth and also n-mnruc me |
as to where you are going to de. ,

‘Yonra sinocerely .= ,

David GChambers, Rsq.
Genesrel Delivery
8t. Augustine, Florida

Kisseloff-28462
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. Mr, Paul Willert,

 EXHIBIT IV-B-I7

May 4, 1938,

e

115 Fifth Ave.,'. \
Rew York City,

\

|
Dear Mr, Willext, i . o Y
"~ This is to supplement the sorawl I sent

you from the post-offioe. Most 1mportant :
you will receive the translatian by the four-l
teenth, Shortly after, I shall Ye 1n.New

York and will call to 8ee you. g

It is diffiocult to exmress ny sonse of

your consideration after the bdad time I've
given you, But I am deeply grateful,

Of course, I never: reoeived the check
or any communication. If it does not involve
too much red tape, you might s$op payment on
that check, and I shall appreoiate it if you
send me another here: I need it, Otherwise,

I'1l pick up the first check some time when
I am in Baltimore, :

-

My St. Augustine address will remain the

same until after I am finished with the transg-
lauion.

I am usually glad of an opportunity to
prune out adjectives, But there is soemthing
else - are you sure of the data scattered through
this book? The Lord Exmouth commiss1on, for one
thing? Or the treatment of Napcleonlll and the
Italian question? 1 seem to notice all kinds of

small inaccuracies. But I suppose that is the
author's business,

Sincerely yours,

Donridt Raemrs

David Chambers

Kisseloff-28465
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EXUTRIT TV-R-IR

Hey 4, 1888

Dasy Meriin,

The first hunfred pages of the tremsistion eppsaced (Mo
worming and the rest is promised by May 14%h. I have gead 1%
through and have psneilled verious comments is ¢he msvgin. Yoo
@25 rad them cut when you have resd them. The trebelaticn I ¢hin®
iz axosllea®. The obanges or queries which I have mads ere mush |
moTE Aus $0 the fact that b has sommtimes Deen too literxel end Moo |

. smblgucus in your own Sext. I thiak we must do @ eertaln smound
of adjeativa pruming espeaislly im your mere philosophicsl cad
dsxoriptive passages. Two or thres sdisatives is el) wright in
Germme, but gives s exirwssly old-fashicnsd end preleatious fesi-
iag in English.

I hava gueried ens or two statsments which sesm to me to
reqvire eithar qualifieation or ealargemsnt. I am prepared %o
argws definitely with you oa the subjeoct of issks szé Rousseau and
you muat be oarsful that whanever you taks & sids on sk Ameriess |
issve you state fully your reapoas. 7This is with ruferenss to .
ibe Civil Wer in particuler, but you will ses =se you resd it t&s
Kind of thiag that I mean.

i am #otill » 1{%tle ppy about the begimning. I do thizz
iz $his day when readers axe Sore thas sver soeustomid %0 a vismal
isage of their qharaeters you must givs come physiesl. deasripiioca,
however vagus or imsginative, of Dumant in t2e firet chepter. i
i% is, pieces 0f deseriptive informatioa slip in ss Ly soeident:
i. 8. you say %het the aiekly Dumen$ visited prisoms end leter at
Soiferino that bo was dressad in whits. This gives 2 curiously
izeomplete feslixng sz if the reader Rad forgotten your deseription
52 the mas and ons feels that ons sbould twra bdask %0 the desarip-
tion whioh doea mot, ia faet, exist. Youm might think over this
criticims. :

Frary now snd again in your condeasation of history I €hisk
jus assums knovledge which the ordinary readsr &ces nct have. &
forw ssniences of explsmstion would give Rim the nees: elue.
s trenslator’'s note on the resclution of 48 from I Matintseess
to w0 st exeellent poins.

Tan you bave had time to considsr these osriticiems, cex ws
m=sat and dlaevse Shem and type and format of ihs Dook, as I em guiing
%0 send thhmthynnhguumim

Kisseloff-28466
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to get the trenslation and also to
04 as wo had hoped. I thimk he gots

‘. . "' 1 an lcndtng yoin a copy and m copy goes . to Ann Watkine
o © +  for Bngland. I em retaining emother copy for our own use.

Yours ever

§
. 4 ;‘, ) L4 |
» - m i
= ,ﬁmx Bedford
. 118 East 408h Street _
O .' !ut. . r. ' Kisseloff-28467
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EX'TIBIT IV-B-I9

The Sing thae showa i the date e oa oo day lotters s STANDARD TIMBE st potnt of origin. | Time of recalpt is STANDARD TIMF at it ot Bliinalfic 4

RMiVOd ﬁ 69 FIFTWNUE- NYy . N o
ﬂBMQQ SBDA DAYTONABEACH FLO 7 919A
PﬁUL mnl ERTa
8OXFOBD UN!VERSITY PBESS 114 FlFTH AVE8

TRABSLATION OF DUMANT ON WAYh

ﬁAVlD CHAMBERSW
" Kisseloff-28468
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TR QUICKEST, SUREST AND SAFEST WAY TO SEND MONEY IS BY TELEGRAPH OR CABLE
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‘ RECEIVING REPORT o ﬂ
| o No 8427 |
- Oxford University Press _
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EXHIBIT IV-B-21

RECEIVING REPORT lNo
Oxford University Press

a
.
g

8438[

REMARKS

S
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EXHIBIT IV-B=22

THE COMPANY WILL SUCCESTIONS FROM ITS PATROMS mana
108
“ d Cirass or Smavics . J —
TTlhllsﬁﬂnu- ' DL & Duy Lectar
unlese den do- ; N0 = Night Mossnge
55 _ UNION .=
symbol above or; pre- ‘ 1C = Duferrad Cable
CNAMRNAN OF THS BOARD FIREY VIOB-FREMBENT

m‘::'““h“m““““"mfl“'“uﬂﬂm Toe ol e b ETAND AR TIME s poit of dosinniicn.
lJNA156 10 NLADAYTONABEACH FLO 22 -
PAUL WILWLERT,OXFORD UNIVERSITY PRESSE ’C:T/

',1'14 FIFTH AVE NYK=

COMPLETE TRANSLATION INCLUDING EXTRA CHAPTERS YOU SENT
SENT AIR MAIL=! | .

DAVID CHAMBERS.

Kisseloff-28471

SENT SENT.

& ) WESTERN UNION GIFF GRDEES SOLVE THE PERPLEXING QUESTION OF WHAT TO GIVE °

EXEIBIT IV-B-22
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DL = Day Letter

NM = Night Meszge i
NL = Night Lertes
LC = Deferred Cable |
| NLT = Cablo Night Letzer |
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